Stage 1	  41 912 	  40 109 	  31 437 	  31 437
Stage 2	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -
Stage 3	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -

Personal loans
Stage 1	  3 632 	  3 620 	  3 170 	  3 170
Stage 2	  -   	  -   	  128 	  128
Stage 3	  31 	  24 	  -   	  -

Floor plan loans
Stage 1	  -   	  -   	  1 993 	  1 993
Stage 2	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -
Stage 3	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -

Student Loans
Stage 1	  643 600 	  614 310 	  408 933 	  376 403
Stage 2	  2 794 	  2 303 	  6 074 	  4 638
Stage 3	  91 671 	  68 212 	  214 198 	  147 792

Property Loans
Stage 1	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -
Stage 2	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -
Stage 3	  1 021 709 	  774 873 	  1 062 248 	  807 068

	  1 808 753 	  1 506 572 	  1 742 643 	  1 387 091

Reconciliation of impairment allowance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 at 1 April 2018

Impairment
Portfolio impairment under IAS 39	  54 650
Additional impairment under IFRS 9	  247 531
Impairment under IFRS 9 	  302 181

Categorised as:
Stage 1	  31 388
Stage 2	  491
Stage 3	  270 302
IFRS 9 impairment as at 1 April 2018	  302 181

Collateral and other credit enhancements

 			   Maximum	 Collateral	 Net Exposure
			   exposure to
			   credit risk

Mortgage loans	  14 462 	  (14 462)	  -
SME loans	  31 437 	  (31 437)	  -
Personal loans	  3 298 	  -   	  3 298
Floor plan loans	  1 993 	  (1 993)	  -
Student loans	  629 205 	  -   	  629 205
Property loans	  1 062 248 	  (1 062 248)	  -
	  1 742 643	  (1 110 140)	  632 503

•	 Mortgage loans are secured by mortgage bonds over immovable property.
•	 SME loans are secured by mortgage loans over immovable property or personal surety is obtained from

buyers where deemed necessary.
•	 Floor plan loans are secured by security over motor vehicles purchased by the dealer.
•	 Structured loans are secured by properties sold. Personal surety is obtained from buyers where deemed

necessary.

44 TRUSTCO GROUP HOLDING LTD - ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019Reg. Number 2003/058

Figures in Namibia Dollar thousand		  2019	 2018

Write off

All contractual amounts outstanding on financial assets that were written off during the reporting period are still

[…]

i.	 a cost to establish bulk servicing of 28% (2018: 28% - 32%) based on recent construction costs;
ii.	 Professional fees of 12%;
iii.	 Marketing fee of 4%; and
iv.	 Developers’ profit of 15% of gross capital value.

•	 Average erven size of 50 000 sqm (2018: 50 000 sqm); and
•	 Average development period of 7 years.

Valuation used to determine fair value of developed rental properties
The valuation on developed income generating investment properties in Namibia and South Africa is done by
applying the comparable sales method valuation model. This method involves comparing recent sales of similar
properties and applying the same factors to the consideration of the value of the property under inspection
property.

Other information
Refer to note 14 for details of investment property encumbered as security for borrowings. Refer to note 41 for
details on capital commitments on investment property.

Sensitivity analysis
The effect of a 1% change in the land selling price and developable land with all other variables held constant, the
group’s profit for the year ended 31 March 2019 would decrease/increase by NAD 59.6 million (2018: NAD 26.8
million).

Investment properties are classified in level 3 of the fair value hierarchy.

9.	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Group
  		  2019			   2018
	 Cost	 Accumulated	 Carrying	 Cost	 Accumulated	 Carrying
  		  amortisation	 amount		  amortisation	 amount
		  & impairment			  & impairment
	 NAD’000	 NAD’000	 NAD’000	 NAD’000	 NAD’000	 NAD’000
Trademarks, licences and patents	 71 936	 (17 558)	 54 378	 64 781	 (9 418)	 55 363
Computer software	 247 560	 (107 938)	 139 622	 225 900	 (86 829)	 139 071
Goodwill	 268 018	 (9 497)	 258 521	 268 018	 -	 268 018
Total	 587 514	 (134 993)	 452 521	 558 699	 (96 247)	 462 452

Reconciliation of intangible assets - Group - 2019
	 Opening	 Additions	 Disposals	 Other	 Amortisation	 Total
	 balance			   changes
	 NAD’000	 NAD’000	 NAD’000	 NAD’000	 NAD’000	 NAD’000
Trademarks, licences and patents	 55 363	 -	 (566)	 3 730*	 (4 149)	 54 378
Computer software	 139 071	 23 010	 -	 -	 (22 459)	 139 622
Goodwill	 268 018	 -	 -	 (9 497)^	 -	 258 521
 	 462 452	 23 010	 (566)	 (5 767)	 (26 608)	 452 521

* Additions through common control transaction (note 33)
^ Impairment loss

Reconciliation of intangible assets - Group - 2018
		  Opening	 Additions	 Other	Amortisation	 Total
		  balance		  changes
		  NAD’000	 NAD’000	 NAD’000	 NAD’000	 NAD’000
Trademarks, licences and patents		  49 858	 9 323	 -	 (3 818)	 55 363
Computer software		  150 102	 8 573	 -	 (19 604)	 139 071
Goodwill		  326 831	 -	 (58 813)	 -	 268 018
 		  526 791	 17 896	 (58 813)	 (23 422)	 462 452

Computer software includes internally generated computer software and purchased software which is now
deployed in systems across the group. Trademarks, licences and patents relate to educational course content,
mobile technology and insurance patents, and proprietary trademarks acquired.

52 TRUSTCO GROUP HOLDING LTD - ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019Reg. Number 2003/058

The two cash generating units identified by the group were:

a)	 Construction Operations - Trustco Construction Services (Pty) Ltd
The goodwill associated with Trustco Construction Services (Pty) Ltd arose when the business was acquired by